NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2011

35. Financial risk management (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

 The Group’s exposure to cash fl ow interest rate risks arises mainly from its borrowings. Borrowings
at variable rates expose the Group to cash fl ow interest rate risk. The Group’s policy is to manage
its interest cost using a mix of fi xed and fl oating interest rate debts. The Group enters into interest
rate swaps which allow the Group to raise long term borrowings at fl oating rates and swap them
into fi xed rates, with the objective to reduce variability in cash fl ows arising from interest rate
fl uctuations.

 Details of the various derivative fi nancial instruments held by the Group are disclosed in Note
14. Assuming all other variables including tax rate are held constant, a 50 basis points change in
Singapore or Australia interest rate has the following impact on (loss)/profi t after tax as a result of
higher/lower fi nance cost or fair value changes to derivative fi nancial instruments.

Sensitivity analysis

Decrease of 50 basis points Increase of 50 basis points

(Increase)/decrease (Increase)/decrease
Loss

after tax Equity
Loss

after tax Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2011

Cash and bank deposits (683) – 683 –

Borrowings at fl oating interest rate 717 – (717) –

Interest rate swaps accounted
  for under cash fl ow hedge – 34,362 – (31,863)

Interest rate swaps accounted
  for as held for trading (4,519) – 4,354 –

Decrease of 50 basis points Increase of 50 basis points

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)
Profi t

after tax Equity
Profi t

after tax Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2010

Cash and bank deposits (552) – (552) –

Borrowings at fl oating interest rate 720 – (720) –

Interest rate swaps accounted
  for under cash fl ow hedge – (33,948) – 31,480

Interest rate swaps accounted
  for as held for trading (4,839) – 4,647 –

Interest rate fl oor option
  accounted for as held for trading 448 – (254) –

112   CitySpring Infrastructure Trust   Annual Report 2011

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2011

35. Financial risk management (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

 A 50 basis points increase above the agreed fi xed rate for interest rate swaps accounted for as held
for trading would result in a realised gain on the interest rate swap of $870,000 (2010: $840,000).  A
50 basis points decrease below the agreed fi xed rate for interest rate swaps accounted for as held
for trading would result in a realised loss of $870,000 (2010: $210,000).

(b) Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a
fi nancial loss to the Group.

 For the Water and Electricity business segments, there is a signifi cant concentration of credit risk
to their only customer for the duration of the respective service contracts entered into. One of the
customers is a Singapore Government agency and the other is a wholly owned entity of the State
of Tasmania. Each subsidiary monitors the credit risk by ensuring that payments are received by
the contracted date.

 For the Gas business segment, there is no signifi cant concentration of credit risk due to the nature